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shall also keep a record of all applications for registration and a
detailed account of all moneys received which shall be paid into
the state treasury. The secretary of the board shall make an
annual report of its proceedings under sections 38.20 to 38.30,
inclusive, to the governor, and such report shall contain a true
and itemized account of all moneys received under said sections.
3829 Any person violating any of the provisions of sections
38.20 to 38.30, inclusive, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and
shall, upon conviction, be fined for each offense in the sum of
not less than ten dollars nor more than fifty dollars.

38.30 Within two weeks after passage of this act all records
relating to the registration of nurses held by the state board of
medical examiners shall be transferred to the state board of
health.

(20.43) (16) All moneys collected or received by each and
every person for or on account of the registration of nurses as
provided in sections 38.20 to 38.30, both inclusive, shall be paid
within one week of receipt into the general fund and are appro-
priated to the state board of health to be used as a revolving ap-
propriation for the execution of the duties prescribed in sections
38.20 to 38.30.

(17) All fees collected after January 15, 1921, under sections
1435¢c to 1435¢c—6, both inclusive, shall be paid into the general
fund of the state treasury and credited to the fund created by
subsection (16) of section 20.43.

SecrioN 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication, except that section 38.28 shall not be effective until Jan-
uary 1, 1922,

Approved June 15, 1921.

No. 478, S.] ' [Published June 16, 1921.
CHAPTER 366.

AN ACT to detach certain territory from the town of State Line
in Vilas County, Wisconsin, to create the town of Maple Grove,
to provide for first town meeting for a settlement between said
towns.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. All of that territory consisting of the north one-half
of township number forty-two, north, of range eight, east, and of
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fractional township number forty-three, north, of range eight,
East, and all of sections four, five, six, seven, eight, nine, sixteen,
seventeen and eighteen, of township number forty-two, north, of
range nine, East, and fractional sections eighteen, nineteen,
twenty, twenty-one and all of sections twenty-eight, twenty-nine,
thirty, thirty-one, thirty-two and thirty-three, of township num-
ber forty-three, north, of range nine, East, in Vilas County, Wis-
consin, is hereby detached from the town of State Line in said
county and constituted a separate town, to be known and desig-
nated as the town of Maple Grove.

SeEcTioN 2. The first town meeting of said town of Maple
Grove shall be held at the post office building of the Cisco post
office located on government lot five of section twenty in town-
ship forty-three, north, of range eight, East, on June twenty-
first, 1921, and the qualified electors of such town shall by ballot
elect town officers for their town and exercise all other powers
and make such provisions for the town government of such town
as are now authorized by statute to be exercised and made at the
annual town meeting of any town.

SectioN 3. For the purpose of the election hereinbefore pro-
vided, the qualified electors of said town of Maple Grove, assem-
bled at the place aforesaid, shall, between the hours of nine and
eleven o’clock in the forenoon of said day, choose three of their
number to act as inspectors of said election and one as clerk, and
such inspectors shall, before entering upon their respective du-
ties, severally take the usual oath of office and file the same with
their returns. The inspectors shall canvass and return the votes
cast at such election in all respects as provided by law for inspec-
tors at an annual town meeting.

SectioN 4. When such town meeting shall have been held as
herein provided, and the town officers as required by law duly
elected the said town of Maple Grove shall be deemed to be, and
shall be duly organized, and shall possess all the rights, powers,
and liabilities of other towns in this state.

SectioN 5. Notice of such town meeting shall be given by
the posting of a copy of this act in at least five public places in
said town of Maple Grove at least five days before the time of
holding such meeting, which notice may be posted in such town
by any qualified elector thereof, who shall make a proper affidavit
of such posting and file the same on the day of said first town
meeting with the inspectors chosen to conduct such meeting.
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SectioN 6. The assets and liabilities of the town of State Line,
as heretofore constituted, shall be proportioned between and to
such town of Maple Grove and State Line according to the pro-
visions of paragraph (5) of section 60.05 Wisconsin Statutes of
1919, and the liability, if any, so proportioned, and the credits
and assets, if any, so proportioned, shall be paid according to
said paragraph (5) of section 60.05 of the statutes.

SectioN 7. On the thirtieth day of June, 1921, at ten o’clock
in the forenoon, the town boards of the said towns of State Line
and Maple Grove shall meet at the town hall of the town of State
Line for the purpose of making a settlement between the said
towns according to the provisions of this act; and at such meet-
ing or at any adjourned or subsequent meeting held by said town
boards, any three of the supervisors shall have full power and
authority to send for any persons, books, papers and records nec-
essarily involved in the settlement between said towns. The
town clerk of the town of State Line shall be and act as clerk of
such joint meeting and the town clerk of the town of Maple
Grove shall be present and assist. Sufficient duplicates or copies
of all proceedings had shall be made in order that each town may
have at least one copy for the use and information of the town
clerk and town board thereof. Each town shall be chargeable
with the expense and for the services and per diem of its own
officers only.

SecrioN 8. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. ' : .

Approved June 15, 1921, ' N

No. 378, S.] [Published June 17, 1921.

CHAPTER 367.
AN ACT to create section 926—190 of the statutes, relating to
sewerage assessments in cities of the first class.
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and

Assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read:
Section 926—190. In any city of the first class, however organ-
ized, after any contract for work, let in pursuance to law and to
be paid for in whole or in part by special assessments, shall have
been entered into, the commissioner of public works shall make
or cause to be made an assessment against all lots, parts of lots



